## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

## ORDER

No. 1107/Confdl./2023

Jabalpur, dated 28.11.2023

The Civil Judge, Junior Division (Entry Level), whose name is endorsed below, has been appointed in the Madhya Pradesh Judicial Service by the State Government vide order dated 24-11-2023. This newly appointed Civil Judge, Junior Division (Entry Level) is hereby directed to report to the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur on 04-12-2023 at 09 A.M. and shall make or subscribe an oath or affirmation in terms of the Madhya Pradesh Judicial Service (Recruitment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 1994 as per directions. Further, she is directed to attend an orientation programme from 04-12-2023 to 06-12-2023 at Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

(MANOJ KUMAR SHRIVASTAVA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Directions to the newly appointed Civil Judge, Junior Division (Entry Level):-

- i. shall wear the uniform while making or subscribing to an oath or affirmation as follows:
  - a. for women Judicial Officers: plain white saree with white collared blouse or plain white salwar with white collared kameez, white band, plain black coat, black gown and black shoes with socks or other footwear in black colour. If blouse or kameez is without collar, then she shall wear a plain white collar with white band.
- ii. stay, lodging and boarding shall be arranged by the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur as per their rules and norms and necessary instructions in this regard shall be issued by the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur in due course.
- iii. shall be entitled to bring only two persons to witness the oath ceremony. However, such persons shall have to make her own arrangement of stay, lodging and boarding.

- iv. after the oath ceremony, shall undergo an orientation programme at the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur as per the schedule issued in this behalf.
- v. posting orders may be issued and given to this newly appointed Civil Judge at the end of the orientation programme and she shall be directed to join her respective place of posting as per orders.
- vi. for any clarification or enquiry, you may contact: (1) Shri Sachin Sen, Sr. Personal Assistant (Mobile No. 7067489193), Office of the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, (2) Shri Amit Upadhyay, Judicial Assistant (Mobile No. 9977731212) or Shri Chandan Kumar Kushwaha, Assistant Grade-II (Mobile No. 9479758551), Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Ambedkar Chowk, Beoharbag, Jabalpur.

## Endt. No. 1168/Confd1./2023 II-3-1/2023

Jabalpur, dated 28.11.2023

## Copy to:

- 1. Sushri Apoorva Pathak, D/O Shri Devdutt Pathak, A-93, Sagar Royal Homes, Hoshangabad Road, Misrod Police Station, District Bhopal (M.P.), Pin-462026.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh Law and Legislature Affairs Department, Bhopal for information.
- 3. Principal District and Sessions Judge (all in the State) for information.
- 4. Director/ Additional Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur with a direction to organize an orientation programme for the above mentioned newly appointed Civil Judge, Junior Division (Entry Level) from the period from 04-12-2023 to 06-12-2023 at M.P.S.J.A., Jabalpur and shall make all necessary arrangement in this regard.
- 5. Principal Registrar (Vigilance), Principal Registrar (Judicial), Principal Registrar (Exam), Registrar (Administration), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action.
- 6. Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench Indore/ Gwalior for information and necessary action.

- 7. District Judge (Inspection), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur/ Indore/ Gwalior for information.
- 8. Registrar (Exam & Labour Court)/ (District Establishment)/ (Works and Infrastructure)/ (I.L.)/ (Judicial-1)/ (Judicial-2)/ (Vigilance)/ Member Secretary (S.C.M.S.)/ Registrar/ Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee/ (Administration)/ Officer on Special Duty, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- 9. Member Secretary, Madhya Pradesh State Legal Services Authorities, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur for information.
- 10. Registrar (E.)/ Accounts Officer/ Budget Officer/ Deputy Registrar (Judicial-1)/ (Judicial-2)/ (Protocol), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- 11. OSD-Cum-PPS to Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh for His Lordship's kind information.
- 13. Secretary to the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur.
- 14. Computer Section, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for sending the copy of this order through email to all concerned.

(MANOJ KUMAR SHRIVASTAVA) REGISTRAR GENERAL